

GAHC010275982025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./447/2025

SRI BISWA DAS
SON OF SRI MANIK DAS, RESIDENT OF TENGANI DIGHOLI MAJGAON
POLICE STATION-BORPATHAR DISTRICT -GOLAGHAT, ASSAM PIN-785602

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM.

2:SMTI NIZORA GOGOI
WIFE OF SRI KAMAL GOGOI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE NAHARKHANA MISING GAON
POLICE STATION-BARPATHAR DISTRICT -GOLAGHAT
ASSAM. PIN-78560

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T DEURI, U BHARADWAJ,MS. L WANGSA,MS A
DAS,MRS. R S DEURI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --11.03.2026

Heard Mrs. R.S. Deuri, the learned counsel for the appellant/applicant.
Also heard Mr. P. Borthakur, the learned Addl. PP appearing on behalf of State

Respondent.

It is submitted by Mr. Borthakur that as per his available information the service is already completed on the respondent no. 2. However, no one represented the respondent no. 2.

In view of this, Mr. Surajit Das is hereby appointed as an Amicus Curiae to represent the respondent no. 2.

Registry will do the needful in intimating and providing relevant copy to the appointed Amicus Curiae.

List the matter accordingly on 26.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant